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STATE OF CONNECTICUT 
CONNECTICUT SITING COUNCIL 

 
IN RE: :    
 :  
APPLICATION OF HOMELAND 
TOWERS, LLC FOR A CERTIFICATE 
OF ENVIRONMENTAL 
COMPATIBILITY AND PUBLIC NEED 
FOR THE CONSTRUCTION, 
MAINTENANCE AND OPERATION OF 
A TELECOMMUNICATIONS FACILITY 
AT 1837 PONUS RIDGE ROAD, NEW 
CANAAN, CONNECTICUT 

: 
: 
: 
: 
: 
: 
: 
: 
: 

DOCKET NO. 509 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
JUNE 26, 2022 

   
 

New Canaan Neighbors Supplemental Request for Administrative Notice 
 

New Canaan Neighbors (“NCN”) submitted a FOIA request to the Town of New 

Canaan (“Town”) requesting the Option Agreement between the Town of New Canaan 

and 1837 LLC. The Town cannot presently locate the fully executed unredacted 

version of this agreement. In the hopes that the fully executed version of this record 

would be found, NCN did not previously submit a whited-out unexecuted copy of the 

Option Agreement. However, since this is the only agreement still available, NCN 

requests to submit the attached Option Agreement and correspondence with the Town 

concerning the lost public record. Terms in the Option Agreement provide information 

that is important to management of the parcel, ingress and egress onto the site, 
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increased levels of activity around the reservoir, and other relevant environmental 

impacts to the selected site.  

Thus, NCN respectfully requests that the Siting Council take administrative 

notice of the following items found in the public record, as well as judicially cognizable 

facts and generally recognized technical or scientific facts within the Council’s 

specialized knowledge, and facts not subject to reasonable dispute and known within 

the jurisdiction of the Council or capable of accurate and ready determination by 

resort to sources whose accuracy cannot reasonably be questioned: 

1. Town of New Canaan and 1837 LLC Option Agreement, executed in or around 

either February or March 2021. (Attached as Public Record 30.) 

2. Email Exchange concerning FOIA Request, Town of New Canaan. (Attached as 

Public Record 31.)  

       Respectfully submitted, 

       
             
       _________/s/Justin Nishioka________  
       Justin Nishioka, NCN Representative 
 
 

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 
 

 I hereby certify that a copy of the foregoing document was electronically mailed 

to the following service list on June 26, 2022. 

Attorney Lucia Chiocchio 
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Attorney Kristel Motel 
Cuddy & Feder LLP 
445 Hamilton Avenue, 14th Floor 
White Plains, NY 10601 
LChiocchio@cuddyfeder.com 
KMotel@cuddyfeder.com 
 
Raymond Vergati 
Manuel Vicente 
Homeland Towers, LLC 
9 Harmony Street, 2nd Floor 
Danbury, CT 06810 
rv@homelandtowers.us 
mv@homelandtowers.us 
 
Brian Leyden 
Harry Carey 
AT&T 
84 Deerfield Lane 
Meriden, CT 06067 
bl5326@att.com 
hc3635@att.com 
 
Attorney Kenneth C. Baldwin 
Robinson & Cole LLP 
280 Trumbull Street 
Hartford, CT 06103-3597 
(860) 275-8200 
KBALDWIN@rc.com 
 
Attorney David F. Sherwood 
Moriarty, Paetzold & Sherwood 
2230 Main Street, P.O. Box 1420 
Glastonbury, CT 06033-6620 
dfsherwood@gmail.com 
 
 
       ________/s/Justin Nishioka_________ 
       Justin Nishioka, NCN Representative 
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Justin Nishioka <justin.nishioka@gmail.com>

FW: Option and Ground Lease Agreement

Pitt, Mimi <mimi.pitt@newcanaanct.gov> Fri, Jun 3, 2022 at 11:56 AM
To: Justin Nishioka <justin.nishioka@gmail.com>

Yes I will.

Mimi Pitt

Project Coordinator

Town of New Canaan

77 Main Street

New Canaan, CT 06840

203-594-3001

mimi.pitt@newcanaanct.gov

CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE: The information contained in this e-mail transmission may be privileged
and confidential and is intended only for the use of the addressee named above. If the reader of this
transmission is not the intended recipient, you are notified that any disclosure, dissemination,
distribution or copying of its contents is strictly prohibited. If you have received this transmission in
error, please notify me immediately by telephone and destroy the original. Thank you.

From: Jus�n Nishioka [mailto:justin.nishioka@gmail.com]
Sent: Friday, June 3, 2022 11:54 AM
To: Pi�, Mimi <mimi.pitt@newcanaanct.gov>
Subject: Re: FW: Op�on and Ground Lease Agreement

Gmail - FW: Option and Ground Lease Agreement https://mail.google.com/mail/u/0/?ik=875a8ab133&view=pt&search=al...
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CAUTION: EXTERNAL EMAIL: This Email Originated from Outside of the Organiza�on. DO NOT Click Links or Open A�achments
unless you recognize the sender and know the content is safe.

Thank you, Mimi.  You mentioned that portions of the attached agreement were whited-out. If you ever happen to
come across an unredacted copy, please let me know. 

Thanks again for your help.

Justin

On Fri, Jun 3, 2022 at 11:48 AM Pitt, Mimi <mimi.pitt@newcanaanct.gov> wrote:

Hi Justin:

As we discussed, I have gone back and reviewed the production to your FOIA request.  I have also checked with
Pam Flynn in the First Selectman's office.  I have not found a fully executed copy of the Option Agreement so the
copy that was provided signed by Kevin Moynihan on 3/29/2021 is what I found.  I was also unable to find the
Exercise Agreement you referred to; however, I did locate the Option and Ground Lease Agreement executed in
February of 2021 which I have attached.

Let me know if there is anything else.  Have a nice weekend.

Mimi Pitt
Project Coordinator
Town of New Canaan
77 Main Street
New Canaan, CT  06840
203-594-3001
mimi.pitt@newcanaanct.gov

CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE: The information contained in this e-mail transmission may be privileged and
confidential and is intended only for the use of the addressee named above. If the reader of this transmission is not
the intended recipient, you are notified that any disclosure, dissemination, distribution or copying of its contents is
strictly prohibited. If you have received this transmission in error, please notify me immediately by telephone and
destroy the original. Thank you.

-----Original Message-----
From: HR [mailto:nccopier@newcanaanct.gov]
Sent: Friday, June 3, 2022 11:50 AM
To: Pitt, Mimi <mimi.pitt@newcanaanct.gov>
Subject: Option and Ground Lease Agreement
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